

Nos. 06-969 & 06-970

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the  
United States

---

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, *Appellant*

v.

WISCONSIN RIGHT TO LIFE, *Appellee*

SENATOR JOHN MCCAIN ET AL., *Intervenor-Appellants*

v.

WISCONSIN RIGHT TO LIFE, *Appellee*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF FAMILY RESEARCH COUNCIL, FREE  
MARKET FOUNDATION, AND HOME SCHOOL  
LEGAL DEFENSE ASSOCIATION  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

---

STEPHEN W. REED  
MATTHEW A. REED  
REED & BROWN, LLP  
35 North Lake Avenue  
Suite 960  
Pasadena, CA 91101  
(626) 449-4521

March 23, 2007

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
DEREK L. SHAFFER  
STANFORD CONSTITUTIONAL  
LAW CENTER  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305-8610  
(650) 725-9875

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. SECTION 203 OPERATES IN PRACTICE AS AN EFFECTIVE BAN ON GRASSROOTS ADVOCACY BY MANY NONPROFIT GROUPS IN KEY MEDIA DURING KEY PERIODS OF LEGISLATIVE ACTIVITY.....	4
A. Section 203 Effectively Bans Grassroots Advocacy in Key Media During Key Time Periods .....	6
B. Few Grassroots Advocacy Groups Can Benefit in Practice from the FEC’s <i>MCFL</i> Exception.....	8
C. PACs Are Not a Realistic Alternative for Many Grassroots Advocacy Organizations .....	12
1. PACs Are Foreclosed to § 501(c)(3) Organizations.....	12
2. PAC Formation Imposes Significant Regulatory Burdens and Costs .....	14
3. Forming a PAC Contradicts the Mission of Some Apolitical Grassroots Groups.....	15
D. As-applied Challenges to Section 203 Cannot Adequately Protect Grassroots Advocacy .....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued**

	<b>Page</b>
II. NO COMPELLING INTEREST JUSTIFIES SECTION 203’S EFFECTIVE BAN ON PRE-ELECTION BROADCAST ISSUE ADVOCACY BY NONPROFIT GRASSROOTS GROUPS .....	16
A. Broadcast Advocacy By Nonprofit Grassroots Advocacy Groups Does Not Corrupt Candidates .....	17
B. Broadcast Advocacy By Nonprofit Grassroots Advocacy Groups Does Not Distort the Political Marketplace.....	18
C. Any Congressional Interest In Preventing Negative Advertising is Illegitimate.....	20
III. EVEN IF § 203 SERVES COMPELLING INTERESTS, IT IS NOT NARROWLY TAILORED TO ANY SUCH INTEREST .....	21
A. In § 203 of BCRA, Congress Expressly Set Forth a Less Restrictive Alternative That <i>McConnell</i> Incorrectly Ignored .....	22
B. The Ban On Electioneering Communications Is Overinclusive In Regulating Too Many Issue Ads By Grassroots Advocacy Groups.....	26
C. The Ban On Electioneering Communications Is Underinclusive In Permitting Unfettered Pre-Election Advocacy by Wealthy Individuals and Media Corporations .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	24
<i>Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	18-19
<i>Beaumont v. FEC</i> , 278 F.3d 261 (4th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	17, 18, 19, 21
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	24
<i>Christian Civic League of Maine v. FEC</i> , No. 06-0614, slip. op. (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2006).....	16
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	16
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee</i> , 518 U.S. 431 (2001).....	17
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	passim
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Rifle Ass’n</i> , 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>FEC v. Survival Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 65 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Belotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	17-18, 19
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	passim
<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life v. FEC</i> , 113 F.3d 129 (8th Cir. 1997).....	11, 12
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	17, 21
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	21
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2479 (2006).....	16
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	21
<i>Sable Communications v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	21
<i>Schaumburg v. Citizens for Better Env’t</i> , 444 U.S.	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
620 (1980).....	21
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004).....	14
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>United States v. Automobile Workers</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957).....	18
<i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394 (1916).....	24
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	21
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life v. FEC</i> , 2004 WL 3622736 (D.D.C. 2004).....	7

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

2 U.S.C. § 433 .....	14
2 U.S.C. § 439.....	14
2 U.S.C. § 434(f).....	19
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3).....	5
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(B)(i).....	28
2 U.S.C. § 441(c)(6)(A).....	5, 23
2 U.S.C. § 441(c)(6)(B).....	23
2 U.S.C. § 441b(a).....	4
2 U.S.C. § 441b(c)(2).....	5, 26
2 U.S.C. § 441b(c)(6).....	22
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 (BCRA) § 201, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002).....	19
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 (BCRA) § 203, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 (BCRA) § 204, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 (BCRA) § 401, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002).....	25
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971 (FECA), § 304(f)(3)(B)(i), Pub. L. 92-255, 86 Stat. 3 (1972).....	28
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971 (FECA),	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
§ 316(c)(6), Pub. L. 92-255, 86 Stat. 3 (1972).....	24
I.R.C. § 501(c)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
I.R.C. § 501(c)(3)-1(c).....	13
I.R.C. § 501(c)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
I.R.C. § 527(e)(1).....	5, 22
I.R.C. § 4955.....	13
I.R.C. § 6852(a)(1).....	13
11 C.F.R. § 102.2(a).....	14
11 C.F.R. § 102.2(a)(1)(iv).....	14
11 C.F.R. § 102.7(c).....	14
11 C.F.R. § 102.9.....	14
11 C.F.R. § 103.3(a).....	14
11 C.F.R. § 104.1(a).....	14
11 C.F.R. § 104.14(a).....	14
11 C.F.R. § 110.1(k)(3).....	14
11 C.F.R. § 114.1(j).....	14
11 C.F.R. § 114.5.....	12
11 C.F.R. § 114.10.....	9
11 C.F.R. § 114.10(b)(3)(ii).....	10
11 C.F.R. § 114.10(c).....	9
11 C.F.R. § 114.11.....	12
Treas. Reg. § 1.501(c)(3)-1(b)(3)(ii).....	13
Treas. Reg. § 1.501(c)(3)-1(c)(3)(iii).....	13
Treas. Reg. § 1.527-6(g).....	13
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
Electioneering Communications, 70 Fed. Reg. 49,508 (Aug. 24, 2005).....	10
Express Advocacy; Independent Expenditures; Corporate and Labor Organization Expenditures, 60 Fed. Reg. 35,300 (July 6, 1995).....	12

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Ben & Jerry’s Foundation Home Page,

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<a href="http://www.benjerry.com/foundation">http://www.benjerry.com/foundation</a> .....	9
Patricia Ward Biederman & Jason Felch, <i>Antiwar Sermon Brings IRS Warning</i> , L.A. Times, Nov. 7, 2005.....	13
Stephen Breyer, <i>Active Liberty: Interpreting Our Democratic Constitution</i> (2005).....	2
Brief of Intervenor-Appellants, <i>Senator John McCain et al. v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , No. 06-970 (2007).....	12, 27, 28
Brief of Appellant, <i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , No. 06-969 (2007).....	12
144 Cong. Rec. H4,787 (daily ed. June 18, 1998) (statement of Rep. Wamp).....	18
144 Cong. Rec. H10,096 (daily ed. Oct. 8, 1998).....	7
147 Cong. Rec. S2,846 (daily ed. Mar. 26, 2001) (statement of Sen. Wellstone).....	23, 25
148 Cong. Rec. S8,155 (daily ed. Sept. 4, 2002).....	7
Federal Election Commission, Electioneering Communications Reports, <a href="http://www.fec.gov/finance/disclosure/ec_table.shtml">http://www.fec.gov/finance/disclosure/ec_table.shtml</a> .....	10
Federal Election Commission, FEC Disclosure Reports Advanced Search, <a href="http://www.fec.gov/finance/disclosure/adv-search.shtml">http://www.fec.gov/finance/disclosure/adv-search.shtml</a> ..	11
Google.org Home Page, <a href="http://www.google.org/">http://www.google.org/</a> .....	10
Carl Hulse, <i>As Deadline Nears, Congress Slogs in a Fiscal Quagmire</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 5, 2002, at A19.....	7
<i>Bringing Radio Advertising to Google Advertisers: An Update</i> , Inside Adwords, Dec. 17, 2006, <a href="http://adwords.blogspot.com/2006/12/bringing-radio-advertising-to-google.html">http://adwords.blogspot.com/2006/12/bringing-radio-advertising-to-google.html</a> .....	8
Internal Revenue Service, <i>Election Year Activities and the Prohibition on Political Campaign Intervention for Section 501(c)(3) Organizations</i> (FS-2006-17) (2006).....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Internal Revenue Service, <i>Project 302: Political Activities Compliance Initiative 25 (Final Report (2006))</i> .....	13
I.R.S. Tech. Adv. Mem. 200446033 (Nov. 12, 2004).....	13
Troy Janish, <i>See How They Run: Radio Ads and Google</i> , Wisconsin Technology Network, Mar. 13, 2007, <a href="http://wistechnology.com/article.php?id=3768">http://wistechnology.com/article.php?id=3768</a> .....	8
Library of Congress, Thomas, Advanced Bill Summary & Status Search for the 108th Congress, <a href="http://thomas.loc.gov/bss/d108query.html">http://thomas.loc.gov/bss/d108query.html</a> .....	7
Madeline Stanionis, <i>When Only an Online Appeal Will Do</i> , Mal Warwick Assoc. E-Newsl. (Mal Warwick Assoc., Berkeley, Cal.), July 2003, <a href="http://www.malwarwick.com/learning-resources/e_newsletters/jul03.html">http://www.malwarwick.com/learning-resources/e_newsletters/jul03.html</a> .....	14-15
Target Corporation, Target Grants, <a href="http://sites.target.com/site/en/corporate/page.jsp?contentId=PRD03-004090">http://sites.target.com/site/en/corporate/page.jsp?contentId=PRD03-004090</a> .....	9-10
Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> (Harvey C. Mansfield & Delba Winthrop eds. 2000) (1840).....	2
<i>Votes in Congress</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 20, 1998, Section 1, at 48.....	7
